KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION, THIRUVANANTHAPURAM

Present: Sri. T.M. Manoharan, Chairman

Sri. K. Vikraman Nair, Member Sri. S. Venugopal, Member

In the matter of extension of validity of the Kerala Electricity Supply Code (Removal of Difficulties) Sixth Order 2015.

ORDER dated 29/12/2015

- 1. The Kerala State Electricity Regulatory Commission had, in exercise of its powers conferred by Regulation 179 of the Kerala Electricity Supply Code, 2014, notified Kerala Electricity Supply Code (Removal of Difficulties) Sixth Order 2015 on 23rd June, 2015 in public interest to remove the difficulties faced by KSEBL and other licensees to meet the time lines specified for the construction of the required service line or the plant or both to be provided to the applicants, in view of the procedural and administrative delays in procurement of materials and award of works.
- 2. The validity of the Kerala Electricity Supply Code (Removal of Difficulties) Sixth Order 2015 dated 23rd June, 2015 is only up to 31st December, 2015.
- During the discussion of the State Advisory Committee, Sri. George Thomas, President, HT & EHT Industrial Electricity Consumers Association has requested for the extension of the validity of the order. Sri. Reghuchandran Nair, Vice President, CREDAI National has also submitted the same request. The Chairman & Managing Director, KSEB Ltd. and the Secretary (Power), Government of Kerala has intimated that KSEB Ltd and the Government have no objection in granting the above request. The Secretary, HT & EHT Industrial Electricity Consumers Association also has requested vide its letter dt. 11.12. 2015 for the extension of validity of the order.
- 4. In view of the above facts, the validity of the Kerala Electricity Supply Code (Removal of Difficulties) Sixth Order 2015 dated 23rd June, 2015 is extended for a further period up to 30.6.2016.

Sd/- Sd/- Sd/-

K. Vikraman Nair, S. Venugopal, T.M. Manoharan, Member Chairman.

Approved for Issue,

Santhosh Kumar K B Secretary